situation when energy efficiency measures provide smaller reductions in the consumption of energy than
could be anticipated. Most likely the manual radiator valve control of the room temperature is the reason
for this.

Via Birona building renovation had two main energy efficiency measures. Table 25 contains the input data
of the structural components in the simulations after the renovation measures have been applied. The
renovation measures were:

• Renovating the old masonry outside wall (U-value 0.75 W/m²K) by adding 120 mm insulation +
plastering on top of the old wall, resulting in a new U-value 0.25 W/m²K

• Replacing the old windows (average U-value 5.0 W/m²K) with more energy-efficient ones, resulted
in a new U-value 1.14 W/m²K

The energy simulation results after the application of the wall and window measures are presented in
Table 24. The simulation results show a 36% reduction in energy consumption.

Table 24 The applied renovation measure results from IDA simulator. Via Birona model after the

renovation actions. The gas consumption is presented in the Cinisello normalised weather.

 Used energy  Peak demand  Cost  Primary energy
kWh  kWh/m2  kW  €  €/m2  kWh  kWh/m2

██  Lighting  11,948  2.6  1.36  2,700  0.6  28,914  6.4
██  Appliances  111,202  24.5  17.33  25,129  5.5  269,077  59.3

██  HVAC
electricity  11,842  2.6  1.35  2,676  0.6  28,656  6.3

██  Gas  477,773  105.4  234.4  26,756  5.9  501,661  110.6

The sensitivity of the simulation results was studied by changing indoor temperature setpoints and air
change assumptions in the apartments one by one and simulating the renovated building with a new value.
The changes and the respective impact on the gas consumption were:

• Indoor temperature setpoint ± 1 °C resulted in ± 9% change in gas consumption
• Air change ± 10 % resulted in ± 6% change in gas consumption

The sensitivity study proposes that ±10% accuracy in gas consumption and respective savings can
be expected even though the baseline model could be fine-tuned to correspond to the measured